Graphite) to certain institutional investors in Australia and permitted overseas jurisdictions to
apply for shares under the Prospectus; and

(d) a Public Offer, which is open to the general public in Australia.

Further details about the Priority Offers are in Annexure H to this Notice of Meeting.

The Offer under the Prospectus will be conditional upon:

(a) the conditions precedent to the MDCo SPA being satisfied or waived (as applicable) and
completion occurring under the MDCo SPA;

(b) Axon Graphite raising the Minimum Subscription under the Offer; and

(c) ASX approving Axon Graphite’s application for Listing.

Petra Capital has been appointed Lead Manager of the Axon Graphite IPO.

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT Lithium Energy Limited
 ABN 94 647 135 108

7 February 2025 | GENERAL MEETING | 10

1.6.2. Capital Structure

The pro-forma capital structure of Axon Graphite, assuming completion of the Offer and the MDCo
SPA, will be as set out below:

Offer
Price

Minimum Subscription
($15 million)

Maximum Subscription
($25 million)

No.
Shares

% of Total
Shares

No.
Shares

% of Total
Shares

Shares currently on issue
(held by Lithium Energy)

$83,515
(aggregate

paid up value)

50,000,000 28.57% 50,000,000 22.22%

Shares to be issued to NOVONIX
on completion of MDCo SPA

$0.20 50,000,000 28.57% 50,000,000 22.22%

Shares to be issued under the Offer $0.20 75,000,000 42.86% 125,000,000 55.56%

Total  175,000,000 100% 225,000,000 100%

Axon Graphite has the following Options currently on issue (held by the Directors, Company
Secretary and CEO-designate of Axon Graphite):

Option Class Exercise Price Expiry Date Number of Options

Personnel Options  $0.30 22 June 2028 8,000,000

Each Personnel Option entitles the holder to subscribe for one ordinary share in Axon Graphite at an
exercise price of $0.30 on or before 22 June 2028 and is subject to the following vesting milestones:
50% of the total number of Personnel Options will vest on Axon Graphite’s Quotation date, 25% will
vest on the first anniversary of the Quotation date and 25% will vest on the second anniversary of
the Quotation date.

In addition, Axon Graphite will, upon completion of the Offer, issue 7,500,000 Broker Options to
Petra Capital (or its nominee) as part of its remuneration as the Lead Manager, each Broker Option

[…]

entitled to apply for shares in Axon Graphite (assuming Maximum Subscription) based on their pro-
rata Shareholding in Lithium Energy as at the applicable record date (constituting their Lithium
Energy Entitlement), subject to any scaling back of applications (if applicable).

8  Refer to LEL ASX Announcement dated 5 October 2022 titled "Notification (3G) of Issue of Unquoted Equity Securities" and Annexure B (Terms
and Conditions of New Executive Options) of LEL’s Notice of Annual General Meeting, Explanatory Statement and Proxy Form dated 22 August
2022 and released on ASX on 2 September 2022

https://cdn-api.markitdigital.com/apiman-gateway/ASX/asx-research/1.0/file/2924-02578369-6A1113919
https://cdn-api.markitdigital.com/apiman-gateway/ASX/asx-research/1.0/file/2924-02563457-6A1107737

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT Lithium Energy Limited
ABN 94 647 135 108

7 February 2025 | GENERAL MEETING | 22

An illustration of the Directors’ indicative Lithium Energy Entitlement based on their current
Shareholding in Lithium Energy is set out in the following table:

Director Shareholding

% LEL
Share capital

(undiluted
basis)

Lithium
Energy

Entitlement

Minimum
Subscription

Maximum
Subscription

% of total Axon Graphite Shares

Farooq Khan 1,447,621 1.29% 1,615,625 0.92% 0.72%

William Johnson 1,532,621 1.37% 1,710,490 0.98% 0.76%

Peter Smith 1,173,706 1.05% 1,309,921 0.75% 0.58%

2.5. Directors’ Recommendations

Based on the information available, each of William Johnson, Farooq Khan and Peter Smith considers that
the Proposed Spin-Out is in the best interests of Shareholders and recommends that Shareholders vote in
favour of Resolution 1 and confirms they intend to vote or procure the voting of any Lithium Energy shares
that they hold or control in favour of Resolution 1.

The Directors have approved the proposal to put Resolution 1 to Shareholders.

The Chair of the Meeting will call a poll on voting on Resolution 1.

2.6. Voting Exclusion

In accordance with ASX Listing Rules 11.4.1(b) and 14.11.1, a voting exclusion applies to Resolution 1 in the

[…]

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT Lithium Energy Limited
 ABN 94 647 135 108

7 February 2025 | GENERAL MEETING | 43

The proposed work program referred to above is a statement of current intentions, which may change
depending on various intervening events and new circumstances, including the outcome of exploration,
evaluation and development activities (including exploration, evaluation and development success or
failure), regulatory developments and market and general economic conditions. Accordingly, individual
work programs may be re-prioritised, delayed, suspended or altered and new work programs may be
initiated.

Figure 7: Illustrative Vertically Integrated Operations from Graphite Mine to Manufacturing of BAM Product

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT Lithium Energy Limited
 ABN 94 647 135 108

7 February 2025 | GENERAL MEETING | 44

ANNEXURE G

Financial Effects of Proposed Spin-Out

(1) Pro-Forma Statements of Financial Position

COLUMNS A B C D E

Lithium Energy Consolidated
Statements of Financial Position

Audited
30 June 2024

Minimum Subscription Maximum Subscription

Adjustments
Pro-Forma

30 June 2024 Adjustments
Pro-Forma

30 June 2024

 $ $ $ $ $
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 3,515,174 (56,944)2 3,458,231 (56,944)5 3,458,231
Receivables 224,852 (70,789)2 154,063 (70,789)5 154,063
Other current assets 26,017 - 26,017 - 26,017

 3,766,043 (127,733) 3,638,310 (127,733) 3,638,310
Assets classified as held for sale 24,959,953 - 24,959,953 - 24,959,953

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 28,725,996 (127,733) 28,598,263 (127,733) 28,598,263

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Investment in associate entity - 7,799,7053 7,799,705 8,152,6156 8,152,615
Exploration and evaluation expenditure 3,806,312 (3,794,860)2 11,452 (3,794,860)5 11,452
Property, plant and equipment 15,461 - 15,461 - 15,461
Other non-current assets  - - - -

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 3,821,773 4,004,845 7,826,618 4,357,755 8,179,528
  -  -

TOTAL ASSETS 32,547,769 3,877,112 36,424,881 4,230,022 36,777,791

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Payables (2,974,584) 119,3822 (2,855,203) 119,3825 (2,855,203)
Provisions (127,343) - (127,343) - (127,343)

 (3,101,928) 119,382 (2,982,546) 119,382 (2,982,546)
Liabilities directly associated with
 assets classified as held for sale

(125,995)
- (125,995) - (125,995)

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES (3,227,923) 119,382 (3,108,542) 119,382 (3,108,542)

TOTAL LIABILITIES (3,227,923) 119,382 (3,108,542) 119,382 (3,108,542)

NET ASSETS 29,319,846 3,996,493 33,316,339 4,349,403 33,669,249

EQUITY
Issued capital 36,827,877 - 36,827,877 - 36,827,877
Reserves 12,434,767 - 12,434,767 - 12,434,767
Accumulated losses (20,081,559) 3,996,4932 (16,085,066) 4,349,4035 (15,732,156)

Parent Interest 29,181,084 3,996,493 33,177,578 4,349,4035 33,530,488
Non-controlling interest 138,761 - 138,761 - 138,761

TOTAL EQUITY 29,319,846 3,996,493 33,316,339 4,349,4035 33,669,249

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT Lithium Energy Limited
 ABN 94 647 135 108

7 February 2025 | GENERAL MEETING | 45

Pro-Forma Adjustments

The Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Position adopts Lithium Energy’s audited Consolidated Statement of Financial
Position as at 30 June 2024 with Pro-Forma positions based on the completion of the Offer at Minimum Subscription
and Maximum Subscription.

The following matters are noted in relation to the Pro-Forma Adjustments and positions:

Minimum Subscription

1. There is an assumed completion of the Offer raising $15 million (before costs) and completion of the MDCo